The rules for reporting of share-based payments (such as Swedish

Match’s option program), IFRS 2, imply that an assessed fair value of

the options shall be expensed at grant date.

The rules for reporting of financial instruments, IAS 39, mainly

imply that financial instruments shall be reported at fair value at each

reporting date.

The changes due to the application of IFRS 2 and IAS 39 will effect

Swedish Match’s financial reporting for 2005. Comparative figures for

2004 will not be prepared as retrospective application is not required

according to the transition rules.

Comparison of financial statements according
to Swedish GAAP and IFRS
In the tables below, the financial statements according to Swedish

GAAP is accompanied with the restated financial statements according

to IFRS as well as the reconciliation between the two. Expenses for

share-based payments (IFRS 2) and financial instruments (IAS 39) are

not included in the reconciliation as these reporting standards are not

applied retrospectively.

Consolidated adjusted opening balance per January 1, 2004 in summary
Reported Biological assets Pension IFRS

MSEK Dec 31, 2003 IAS 41 IAS 19 Jan 1, 2004

Intangible fixed assets 3,648 3,648
Tangible fixed assets 2,862 8 2,869
Financial fixed assets 616 108 724
Current operating assets 5,310 5,310
Liquid Funds 2,666 2,666
Total assets 15,102 8 108 15,218

Shareholders’ equity 4,010 5 (257) 3,758
Minority interests 597 0 7 604

Provisions 2,119 2 357 2,478
Long-term loans 4,535 4,535
Other long-term liabilities 66 66
Short-term loans 846 846
Other current liabilities 2,929 0 2,930
Total shareholders’ equity, provisions and liabilities 15,102 8 108 15,218

Consolidated adjusted closing balance per December 31, 2004 in summary
Reported Goodwill Biological assets IFRS

MSEK Dec 31, 2004 IAS 38 IAS 41 Dec 31, 2004

Intangible fixed assets 3,285 167 3,452
Tangible fixed assets 2,690 22 2,712
Financial fixed assets 760 760
Current operating assets 4,884 4,884
Liquid Funds 3,002 3,002
Total assets 14,621 167 22 14,809

Shareholders’ equity 4,358 143 15 4,516
Minority interests 473 7 1 481

Provisions 3,111 16 6 3,134
Long-term loans 2,559 2,559
Other long-term liabilities 21 21
Short-term loans 970 970
Other current liabilities 3,129 3,129
Total shareholders’ equity, provisions and liabilities 14,621 167 22 14,809

Consolidated Income Statement in summary
Reported Goodwill Biological assets IFRS

MSEK Jan–Dec, 2004 IAS 38 IAS 41 Jan–Dec, 2004

Sales, including tobacco tax 21,705 21,705
Less tobacco tax (8,698) (8,698)
Sales 13,007 13,007
Cost of goods sold* (7,262) 15 (7,247)
Gross profit 5,745 15 5,760

Sales and administrative expenses (3,575) (3,575)
Amortization (322) 175 (147)
Shares in earnings of associated companies 1 1

1,849 175 15 2,040
Settlement income 1,521 1,521
Operating income 3,370 175 15 3,561

Net interest expense (163) (163)
Other financial items, net (1) (1)
Net financial items (164) (164)
Income before taxes and minority interests 3,206 175 15 3,396

Taxes (1,314) (18) (4) (1,336)
Minority interests (64) (8) (1) (72)
Net income for the period 1,828 149 10 1,988

Earnings per share, basic, SEK 5.61 6.10
Earnings per share, diluted, SEK 5.59 6.08
* Including writedowns in match operations with 150 MSEK
 Including provision for acquisition of shares in Wimco Ltd. of 90 MSEK

Telephone: +46 8 658 02 00 • Corporate Identity Number: 556015-0756 • www.swedishmatch.com

Swedish Match AB (publ) • SE-118 85 Stockholm • Visiting address: Rosenlundsgatan 36

S
ol

be
rg

•
P

rin
t:

Fa
lk

en
be

rg
s

tr
yc

ke
ri.

Operating income by product area
Reported IFRS- IFRS

MSEK Jan–Dec 2004 adjustments Jan–Dec 2004

Snuff 1,373 3 1,376
Chewing Tobacco 304 0 304
Cigars 466 101 567
Pipe Tobacco & Accessories 220 34 254
Matches (57) 45 (12)
Lighters 7 6 13
Other operations (224) 2 (222)
Subtotal 2,089 191 2,280
Income from settlement with UST 1,521 1,521
Match impairment charges (150) (150)
Provision for acquisition of shares in Wimco Ltd. (90) (90)

Total 3,370 191 3,561

Operating margin by product area
Reported IFRS- IFRS

Percent Jan–Dec 2004 adjustments Jan–Dec 2004

Snuff 44.6 0.1 44.7
Chewing Tobacco 28.7 0.0 28.7
Cigars 14.7 3.2 17.9
Pipe Tobacco & Accessories 24.4 3.8 28.2
Matches (4.1) 3.2 (0.9)
Lighters 1.2 1.0 2.2

Group 16,1* 1,5 17,5*
* Excluding income from settlement with UST and expenses from match impairment charges and provisions of 1,281 MSEK net

Key data
Reported IFRS

Jan-Dec 2004 Jan-Dec 2003

Operating margin, %1) 16.1 17.5
Operating capital, MSEK 7,054 7,243
Return on operating capital, %1) 27.1 29.1
Return on shareholders’ equity, % 43.7 48.1

Net debt, MSEK 527 527
Net debt/equity ratio, % 10.9 10.5
Equity/assets ratio, % 33.0 33.7
Investments in tangible assets, MSEK 486 486
EBITDA, MSEK2) 2,869 2,884

Share data
Earnings per share, SEK
Basic 5.61 6.10